RESOLUTION NO. 2014- 05

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS, TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE ARKANSAS RURAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING STATE GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, has determined that Cherokee Village Fire Department meets eligibility requirements necessary to apply for a grant under the GIF Funded Community Enhancement Grant; and

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Village Fire Department has presented plans to repair and replace three insulated engine bay doors at two firehouses in the City of Cherokee Village and obtain a thermal imaging camera for firefighting purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village recognizes the need for this project, concurs in its importance, and supports the Cherokee Village Fire Department in its efforts to proceed with the same.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, does hereby authorize the Mayor of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, to submit an application of formal request to the Arkansas Rural Development Commission for purposes of securing state grant funds in the amount of \$17,441.14 to aid and assist the Cherokee Village Fire Department in executing the proposed project described herein and that the Mayor of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, is further authorized to administer the grant funds for the same project.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

DATED: 3/28/14

APPROVED:

byd Hefley, Mayor

ATTEST: July Stum
Lana Hamilton, Clerk/Treasurer